DATE ISSUED: September 27, 2002 REPORT NO: 02-218

ATTENTION: Honorable Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Appointment of Assistant Deputy Director for the Wastewater Collection

Division, Metropolitan Wastewater Department (MWWD)

SUMMARY

THIS IS AN INFORMATION ITEM ONLY. NO ACTION IS REQUIRED ON THE PART OF THE CITY COUNCIL.

I am pleased to announce the promotion of Mr. William Denhart to the position of Assistant Deputy Director in the Wastewater Collection Division, Metropolitan Wastewater Department. His position there became effective on September 16, 2002.

Bill has been a City of San Diego employee for the past 25 years. Though he started with the City of San Diego in 1972 as a seasonal summer worker while attending San Diego State University, he joined the City full-time in 1977 after earning his Bachelors Degree in Social Science. While working full-time he attended San Diego State University, where he earned his Masters Degree in Public Administration in 1983. Through the years he was subsequently promoted to District Refuse Collection Supervisor in 1991. While in this position, he has played instrumental roles in the City's conversion to an automated refuse collection system and its successful implementation of key recycling programs.

Bill is married with two grown sons who currently attend San Diego area universities. Laura, his spouse, works for the Grossmont Union High School District. In his spare time, Bill enjoys camping, fishing, and hiking - especially in the Eastern Sierra - and studying American History. Please join me in congratulating Bill on his new assignment.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael T. Uberuaga City Manager

TULLOCH/RJF/oc